

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13111/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 15/05/2009 in WP No.2732/2009  
of the HIGH COURT OF M.P. AT JABALPUR)

MODERN DENTAL COLLEGE & RES.CEN. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment, exemption  
from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief  
and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) Nos.13244, 13285, 13307 & 13306 of 2009  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from  
filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C).....CC 6979/2009  
(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 21/05/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

in SLP 13111/09: Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

in CC 6979/09: Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr.Adv.  
Mrs.Pratibha Jain, Adv.

in SLP 13306/09: Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.

in SLP 13285/09: Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Naman Nagrath, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.  
for M/s. AP & J Chambers, Adv.

...2/-

SLP(C) 13111/09 etc...contd....

-2-

in SLP 13307/09: Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.  
Ms. Ratna Kaul, Adv.  
Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.

in SLP 13244/09: Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Nagrath, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Ratna Kaul, Adv.  
Ms. Anubha, Adv.  
Dr. Harsh Pathak, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
-State of MP.:

Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Permission to file S.L.P. granted in S.L.P.(C) No....CC  
6979/2009.

Issue notice.

Counter affidavit be filed within three weeks and three  
weeks' time thereafter is granted for filing rejoinder.

Until further orders, we stay the operation of the impugned  
judgment of the High Court dated 15.5.2009 and permit the  
petitioners to admit students on the basis of the Common Entrance  
Test - Pre-PG DEMAT 2009 conducted by respondent No.4-  
Association.

(N. ANNAPURNA)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU SATIJA)  
COURT MASTER